

## Board of Commissioners of Cook County Minutes of the Zoning and Building Committee

### 10:00 AM

Wednesday, September 13, 2017

Cook County Building, Board Room 118 North Clark Street, Chicago, Illinois

### ATTENDANCE

Present:Silvestri, Sims, Boykin, Butler, Daley, Deer, Fritchey, García, Goslin, Moody, Moore,<br/>Schneider, Suffredin and Tobolski (14)Absent:Arroyo, Gainer and Morrison (3)

## PUBLIC TESTIMONY

Chairman Silvestri asked the Secretary to the Board to call upon the registered public speakers, in Accordance with Cook County Code.

### 1. George Blakemore - Concerned Citizen

### 17-5205

### **COMMITTEE MINUTES**

Approval of the minutes from the meeting of 7/19/2017

# A motion was made by Vice Chairman Sims, seconded by Commissioner Schneider, to approve 17-5205. The motion carried by the following vote:

- Ayes: Silvestri, Sims, Boykin, Butler, Daley, Deer, Fritchey, García, Goslin, Moody, Moore, Schneider, Suffredin and Tobolski (14)
- Absent: Arroyo, Gainer and Morrison (3)

17-4477

Presented by: JAMES WILSON, Secretary, Zoning Board of Appeals

### **RECOMMENDATION OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS**

Page 1 of 8

Request: Variation V 17-21

Township: Stickney

County District: 11

Property Address: 7043 West 74th Place, Chicago, Illinois 60638

Property Description: The Subject Property consists of approximately 0.25 acre located on the south side of 74th Place and approximately 51 feet east of Nottingham Avenue in Section 30.

Owner: SLigo 5 Inc., 12211 Baker Road, Manhattan, Illinois 60442

Agent/Attorney: Martin Vincent Igoe, 12211 Baker Road, Manhattan, Illinois 60442

Current Zoning: R-5 Single Family Residence District

Intended use: Applicant seeks a variance to (1) reduce the lot area from the minimum required 10,000 square feet to an existing 6,557 square feet, (2) reduce the lot width from the minimum required 60 feet to an existing 50 feet, (3) reduce the left interior side yard setback from the minimum required 15 feet to a proposed 5 feet, and (4) reduce the right interior side yard setback from the minimum required 15 feet to a proposed 5 feet. The variance is sought in order to bring existing lot conditions into compliance and to allow for the construction of a single family residential dwelling.

Recommendation: ZBA Recommendation is that the application be granted.

Conditions: None

Objectors: None

History: Zoning Board Hearing: 7/12/2017 Zoning Board Recommendation date: 7/12/2017 County Board extension granted: N/A

## A motion was made by Vice Chairman Sims, seconded by Commissioner Suffredin, to recommend for approval 17-4477. The motion carried by the following vote:

Ayes:	Silvestri, Sims, Boykin, Butler, Daley, Deer, Fritchey, García, Goslin, Moody, Moore,
	Schneider, Suffredin and Tobolski (14)

Absent: Arroyo, Gainer and Morrison (3)

#### 17-4478

Presented by: JAMES WILSON, Secretary, Zoning Board of Appeals

#### **RECOMMENDATION OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS**

Page 2 of 8

Request: Variation V 17-23

Township: Orland

County District: 17

Property Address: 15600 116th Avenue, Orland Park, Illinois 60467

Property Description: The Subject Property consists of approximately 0.29 acre located on the southwest corner of 156th Street and 116th Avenue in Section 18.

Owner: Ernestina Buzo, 15600 116th Avenue, Orland Park, Illinois 60467

Agent/Attorney: PCG Consulting Inc. / Adrian Montano, 100 N. LaSalle Street, Chicago, Illinois 60602

Current Zoning: R-4 Single Family Residence District

Intended use: Applicant seeks a variance to (1) increase the height of a fence located in the corner side yard from the maximum allowed 3 feet to an existing 6 feet and (2) reduce the interior yard setback from the minimum required 3 feet to an existing 1.1 feet for a preexisting shed. The variance is sought in order to bring existing lot conditions into compliance.

Recommendation: ZBA Recommendation is that the application be granted.

Conditions: None

Objectors: None

History: Zoning Board Hearing: 7/12/2017 Zoning Board Recommendation date: 7/12/2017 County Board extension granted: N/A

A motion was made by Vice Chairman Sims, seconded by Commissioner Suffredin, to recommend for approval 17-4478. The motion carried by the following vote:

Ayes:Silvestri, Sims, Boykin, Butler, Daley, Deer, Fritchey, García, Goslin, Moody, Moore,<br/>Schneider, Suffredin and Tobolski (14)Absent:Arroyo, Gainer and Morrison (3)

#### 17-4479

Presented by: JAMES WILSON, Secretary, Zoning Board of Appeals

**RECOMMENDATION OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS** Request: Variation V 17-26

Request. Variation V 17-

Township: Worth County District: 6 Property Address: 12701 South McVickers Avenue, Palos Heights, Illinois 60463

Property Description: The Subject Property consists of approximately 0.27 acre located on the southeast corner of 127th Street and McVickers Avenue in Section 32.

Owner: Candice Klimson, 12701 South McVickers Avenue, Palos Heights, Illinois 60463

Agent/Attorney: None

Current Zoning: R-4 Single Family Residence District

Intended use: Applicant seeks a variance to increase the height of a fence located in the corner yard from the maximum allowed 3 feet to a proposed 6 feet.

Recommendation: ZBA Recommendation is that the application be granted.

Conditions: None

Objectors: None

History: Zoning Board Hearing: 7/19/2017 Zoning Board Recommendation date: 7/19/2017 County Board extension granted: N/A

## A motion was made by Vice Chairman Sims, seconded by Commissioner Suffredin, to recommend for approval 17-4479. The motion carried by the following vote:

Ayes: Silvestri, Sims, Boykin, Butler, Daley, Deer, Fritchey, García, Goslin, Moody, Moore, Schneider, Suffredin and Tobolski (14)

**Absent:** Arroyo, Gainer and Morrison (3)

17-4480

**Presented by:** JAMES WILSON, Secretary, Zoning Board of Appeals

**RECOMMENDATION OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS** Request: Variation V 16-21

Township: Orland

County District: 17

Property Address: 7801 W. 143rd Street, Orland Park, Illinois 60462

Property Description: The Subject Property consists of approximately 4.75 acres located on the south of 143rd Street and west of Harlem Avenue in Section 12.

Owner: Sabre Investments, LLC., P.O. Box 3074, Carbondale, Illinois 62902

Agent/Attorney: Jared C. Settle and Tracee L. Friederich, 10255 Hawthorne, Orland Park, Illinois 60462

Current Zoning: R-1 Single Family Residence District

Intended use: Applicant seeks a variance to reduce the lot area from the minimum required 5 acres to 4.7 existing acres for a single family home and barn for four horses for private use. The request for the variance is less than 10% of the requirement needed therefore qualifying it for an administrative adjustment.

Recommendation: ZBA Recommendation that the application be granted a one year extension of time.

Conditions: None

Objectors: None

History: Zoning Board Hearing: 7/12/2017 Zoning Board Recommendation date: 7/12/2017 County Board extension granted: N/A

## A motion was made by Vice Chairman Sims, seconded by Commissioner Suffredin, to recommend for approval 17-4480. The motion carried by the following vote:

Ayes:	Silvestri, Sims, Boykin, Butler, Daley, Deer, Fritchey, García, Goslin, Moody, Moore,
	Schneider, Suffredin and Tobolski (14)

Absent: Arroyo, Gainer and Morrison (3)

### 17-4602

Presented by: JAMES WILSON, Secretary, Zoning Board of Appeals

**RECOMMENDATION OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS** Request: Variation V 17-22

Township: Schaumburg

County District: #15

Property Address: 1524 Marion Street, Schaumburg, Illinois 60193

Property Description: The Subject Property consists of approximately 0.45 acre located on the west side of Marion Street and approximately 95 feet north of Pratt Boulevard in Section 34.

Owner: Kujtime Ahmeti, 1524 Marion Street, Schaumburg, Illinois 60193

Agent/Attorney: None

Current Zoning: R-4 Single Family Residence District

Intended use: Applicant seeks a variance to increase the height of a fence, located in the front yard from the maximum allowed 3 feet to a proposed 5 feet.

Recommendation: ZBA Recommendation is that the application be granted.

Conditions: None

Objectors: None

History: Zoning Board Hearing: 7/12/2017 (Applicant absent), 8/2/2017 Zoning Board Recommendation date: 8/2/2017 County Board extension granted: N/A

## A motion was made by Vice Chairman Sims, seconded by Commissioner Suffredin, to recommend for approval 17-4602. The motion carried by the following vote:

- Ayes: Silvestri, Sims, Boykin, Butler, Daley, Deer, Fritchey, García, Goslin, Moody, Moore, Schneider, Suffredin and Tobolski (14)
- Absent: Arroyo, Gainer and Morrison (3)

17-4603

Presented by: JAMES WILSON, Secretary, Zoning Board of Appeals

#### **RECOMMENDATION OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS** Request: Variation V 17-27

Township: Leyden

County District: 16

Property Address: 2156 Ruby Street, Melrose Park, Illinois 60164

Property Description: The Subject Property consists of approximately 0.26 acre located southwest corner of Ruby Street and Palmer Avenue in Section 33.

Owner: Timothy Soszko, 2156 Ruby Street, Melrose Park, Illinois 60164

Agent/Attorney: None

Current Zoning: R-5 Single Family Residence District

Intended use: Applicant seeks a variance to increase the height of a fence located in the corner side yard

setback from the maximum allowed 3 feet to a proposed 4 feet.

Recommendation: ZBA Recommendation is that the application be granted.

Conditions: None

Objectors: None

History: Zoning Board Hearing: 8/2/2017 Zoning Board Recommendation date: 8/2/2017 County Board extension granted: N/A

A motion was made by Vice Chairman Sims, seconded by Commissioner Suffredin, to recommend for approval 17-4603. The motion carried by the following vote:

Ayes:Silvestri, Sims, Boykin, Butler, Daley, Deer, Fritchey, García, Goslin, Moody, Moore,<br/>Schneider, Suffredin and Tobolski (14)

Absent: Arroyo, Gainer and Morrison (3)

17-4604

Presented by: JAMES WILSON, Secretary, Zoning Board of Appeals

**RECOMMENDATION OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS** 

Request: Variation V 17-29

Township: Maine

County District: 9

Property Address: 2600 Golf Road, Glenview, Illinois 60025

Property Description: The Subject Property consists of approximately 7.92 acres located north side of Golf Road and approximately 390 feet west of Julie Drive in Section 12.

Owner: Glenview Luxury Apartments LLC, 5005 W Touhy, Suite 200, Skokie, Illinois 60077

Agent/Attorney: Linda Nagle Esq., 5005 W Touhy, Suite 200, Skokie, Illinois 60077

Current Zoning: R-8 General Residence District

Intended use: Applicant seeks a variance to increase the height of a fence located in the front yard from the maximum allowed 3 feet to 5.8 feet.

Recommendation: ZBA Recommendation is that the application be granted.

Conditions: None

Objectors: None

History: Zoning Board Hearing: 8/2/2017/ Zoning Board Recommendation date: 8/2/2017 County Board extension granted: N/A

## A motion was made by Vice Chairman Sims, seconded by Commissioner Suffredin, to recommend for approval 17-4604. The motion carried by the following vote:

Ayes: Silvestri, Sims, Boykin, Butler, Daley, Deer, Fritchey, García, Goslin, Moody, Moore, Schneider, Suffredin and Tobolski (14)

Absent: Arroyo, Gainer and Morrison (3)

#### ADJOURNMENT

## A motion was made by Commissioner Schneider, seconded by Vice Chairman Sims, to adjourn the meeting. The motion carried by the following vote:

- Ayes: Silvestri, Sims, Boykin, Butler, Daley, Deer, Fritchey, García, Goslin, Moody, Moore, Schneider, Suffredin and Tobolski (14)
- **Absent:** Arroyo, Gainer and Morrison (3)

Respectfully submitted,

m N. Schistn' Chairman

Romen B. Dham

Chairman Secretary A video recording of this meeting is available at <u>https://cook-county.legistar.com</u>.

Page 8 of 8